

No. 09-35563

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARYGRACE A. CONEFF, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

AT&T CORP.,
Defendant,
and

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS SERVICES INC, f/k/a AT&T Wireless Services,
Inc., et al.,
Defendants – Appellants.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington, No. 2:06-cv-00944-RSM

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Michael E. Kipling
KIPLING LAW GROUP PLLC
3601 Fremont Avenue N.
Suite 414
Seattle, WA 98103
Telephone: (206) 545-0345
Facsimile: (206) 545-0350

William F. Cronin
CORR CRONIN MICHELSON
BAUMGARDNER & PREECE
1001 Fourth Avenue
Suite 3900
Seattle, WA 98154
Telephone: (206) 625-8600
Facsimile: (206) 625-0900

Evan M. Tager
Archis A. Parasharami
Kevin Ranlett
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| A. The Plaintiffs’ Lawsuits..... | 3 |
| B. ATTM’s 2006 Arbitration Provision..... | 4 |
| C. ATTM’s Dispute-Resolution Process In Practice..... | 8 |
| D. Defendants’ Motion To Compel Arbitration..... | 10 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. THE LAW OF PLAINTIFFS’ HOME STATES GOVERNS THE ENFORCEABILITY OF THEIR AGREEMENTS TO ARBITRATE..... | 16 |
| A. Even Without A Choice-Of-Law Clause, The Law Of The Plaintiffs’ Home States Would Govern Their Unconscionability Challenges..... | 18 |
| 1. The district court improperly lumped all of the named plaintiffs together in analyzing choice of law. | 19 |
| 2. The district court misapplied the applicable <i>Restatement</i> factors..... | 21 |
| 3. The district court improperly considered the factors governing the choice of law for tort issues..... | 27 |
| B. Washington Does Not Have A Fundamental Policy Of Policing Out-Of-State Arbitration Agreements..... | 30 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| C. Washington Does Not Have A Materially Greater Interest Than Plaintiffs' Home States In Determining The Validity Of Their Arbitration Agreements. | 32 |
| II. ATTM'S ARBITRATION PROVISION IS ENFORCEABLE UNDER WASHINGTON LAW..... | 35 |
| A. ATTM's 2006 Arbitration Provision Does Not Prevent Any Plaintiff From Vindicating His Or Her Substantive Rights. | 36 |
| 1. ATTM's 2006 arbitration provision satisfies <i>Scott's</i> standard for enforceability. | 37 |
| 2. The district court erroneously disregarded the premiums potentially available to the named plaintiffs under ATTM's 2006 arbitration provision. | 40 |
| 3. The district court erred in assuming that plaintiffs' claims are ill-suited for arbitration. | 42 |
| B. The District Court Erroneously Adopted A <i>De Facto</i> Categorical Rule Against Agreements To Arbitrate On An Individual Basis. | 48 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT'S INTERPRETATION OF WASHINGTON UNCONSCIONABILITY LAW IS PREEMPTED BY THE FAA..... | 53 |
| CONCLUSION | 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abogados v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2000) | 12 |
| <i>Alexander v. Wells Fargo Fin. Ohio I, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2963770 (Ohio App. Sept. 17, 2009) | 36 |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) | 44, 52 |
| <i>Anglin v. Tower Loan of Miss., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2163482 (S.D. Miss. June 4, 2009) | 36 |
| <i>In re Badger Mountain Irr. Dist. Secs. Litig.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 693 (W.D. Wash. 1992)..... | 28 |
| <i>Blitz v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 6177327 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Nov. 28, 2005) | 6 |
| <i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) | 34 |
| <i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 675 P.2d 193 (Wash. 1983) | 47 |
| <i>Carideo v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (W.D. Wash. 2007), <i>vacated</i> , 550 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2008) | 50 |
| <i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) | 19 |
| <i>Cicle v. Chase Bank USA</i> , 583 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Cline v. H.E. Butt Grocery Co.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 730 (S.D. Tex. 1999) | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Coffey v. Kellogg Brown & Root</i> , 2009 WL 2515649 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 13, 2009) | 36 |
| <i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 47 |
| <i>Cox v. Lewiston Grain Growers, Inc.</i> , 936 P.2d 1191 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997) | 32 |
| <i>Crandall v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2796752 (S.D. Ill. July 18, 2008) | 6 |
| <i>Cronin v. CitiFinancial Servs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2873252 (3d Cir. Sept. 9, 2009) | 36 |
| <i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4279690 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2008), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 08- 16080-C (11th Cir.) | 36, 50 |
| <i>Dale v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007) | 30 |
| <i>Davis v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4623030 (D.N.J. Dec. 28, 2007) | 16 |
| <i>In re Detwiler</i> , 305 F. App'x 353 (9th Cir. 2008) | 26, 27, 29 |
| <i>DiFilippo v. Morizio</i> , 759 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1985) | 47 |
| <i>In re DirecTV Early Cancellation Fee Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 2912656 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2009) | 32 |
| <i>Discover Bank v. Shea</i> , 827 A.2d 358 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2001) | 22 |
| <i>Discover Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> , 36 Cal. Rptr. 3d 456 (Ct. App. 2005) | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 161 P.3d 1016 (Wash. 2007) (en banc)..... | 31 |
| <i>Easter v. Compucredit Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 499384 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 27, 2009) | 36 |
| <i>Eaves-Lanos v. Assurant, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1805431 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 21, 2008)..... | 36 |
| <i>Fonte v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 903 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 332 (D.N.J. 1997)..... | 33 |
| <i>Francis v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 2009 WL 416063 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 18, 2009)..... | 36, 40, 43 |
| <i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom. Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 20 |
| <i>Granite Equip. Leasing Corp. v. Hutton</i> , 525 P.2d 223 (Wash. 1974) (en banc)..... | 32 |
| <i>Haberman v. WPPSS</i> , 744 P.2d 1032 (Wash. 1987) | 28 |
| <i>Heiges v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 641 (N.D. Ohio 2007) | 22 |
| <i>Henry v. Gateway, Inc.</i> , 979 A.2d 287 (Md. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Homa v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 558 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2009) | 32 |
| <i>Hutcherson v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 793 N.E. 2d 886 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004) | 54 |
| <i>Ito Int’l Corp. v. Prescott, Inc.</i> , 921 P.2d 566 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996) | 28 |
| <i>In re Jamster Mktg. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4858506 (S.D. Cal. 2008) | 22, 33 |
| <i>Jenkins v. First Am. Cash Advance</i> , 400 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2005) | 6, 30 |
| <i>Jones v. The Chubb Inst.</i> , 2007 WL 2892683 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Kelley v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 544 (W.D. Wash. 2008)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Keyes v. Bollinger</i> , 640 P.2d 1077 (Wash. Ct. App. 1982) | 47 |
| <i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>Klussman v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 36 Cal. Rptr. 3d 728 (Ct. App. 2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>Laster v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , __ F.3d __, 2009 WL 3429559 (9th Cir. Oct. 27, 2009)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5216255 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 2009 WL 3429559 (9th Cir. Oct. 27, 2009)..... | 40 |
| <i>Lowden v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2008) | 6, 12, 38 |
| <i>Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007) | 20, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Makarowski v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1765661 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2009)..... | 35 |
| <i>McGinnis v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2858492 (W.D. Wash. July 22, 2008) | 32, 34 |
| <i>McKee v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 191 P.3d 845 (Wash. 2008) (en banc)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Moody v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2582193 (N.C. Super. Ct. May 7, 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 664 S.E.2d 569 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008) | 51 |
| <i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)..... | 12 |
| <i>Oestreicher v. Alienware Corp.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Cal. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 322 F. App'x 489 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 33 |
| <i>Palamara v. Kings Family Rests.</i> , 2008 WL 1818453 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2008) | 51 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) | 19 |
| <i>Pickett v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , 35 P.3d 351 (Wash. 2001) (en banc)..... | 31 |
| <i>Pleasants v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 541 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008) | 6, 17, 49 |
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008)..... | 54 |
| <i>Sammy Enters. v. O.P.E.N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2010357 (Wash. Ct. App. May 12, 2008)..... | 49 |
| <i>Schultz v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 685 (N.D. W. Va. 2005)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wash. 2007) (en banc) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007) | 12 |
| <i>Spence v. Glock, Ges. m.b.H.</i> , 227 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2000) | 20 |
| <i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005) | 20 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) | 34 |
| <i>Stephens v. Wachovia Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 686214 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 7, 2008) | 36 |
| <i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) | 51 |
| <i>Ticknor v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001) | 29 |
| <i>Torgerson v. One Lincoln Tower, LLC</i> , 210 P.3d 318 (Wash. 2009) (en banc) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Virgil v. Sears Nat’l Bank</i> , 2002 WL 987412 (E.D. La. May 10, 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Wash. Mut. Bank, F.A. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 15 P.3d 1071 (Cal. 2001) | 31 |
| <i>Weinstein v. AT&T Mobility Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 1914754 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 2008) | 6 |
| <i>West v. Henderson</i> , 278 Cal. Rptr. 570 (Ct. App. 1991) | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002) | 34 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 885 P.2d 845 (Wash. Ct. App. 1994) | 28 |
| <i>Yeagley v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2008 WL 171083 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2008)..... | 51 |
| <i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 103 P.3d 753 (Wash. 2004) (en banc)..... | 35 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| 4 U.S.C. § 122(a)..... | 25 |
| 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16..... | 3 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 4..... | 3 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 16(a)..... | 3 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)..... | 1 |
| 47 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> | 4 |
| CAL. CIV. CODE § 116.220(c)..... | 7 |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 11(b)..... | 7 |
| Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 281 | 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| J.S. “Chris” Christie, Jr., <i>Preparing for and Prevailing at an Arbitration</i> <i>Hearing</i> , 32 AM. J. TRIAL ADV. 265 (2008) | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4, § 2(a)(3)..... | 51 |
| JOHN COOLEY & STEVEN LUBET, <i>ARBITRATION ADVOCACY</i> (2d ed. 1997) | 43, 44 |
| 1 LARRY EDMONSON, <i>DOMKE ON COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION</i> (3d ed. 2008) | 45 |
| Jill Fisch, <i>Class Action Reform, Qui Tam, and the Role of the Plaintiff</i> , 60 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 167 (1997) | 51 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982)..... | 44 |
| Christopher Leslie, <i>A Market-Based Approach to Coupon Settlements in Antitrust and Consumer Class Action Litigation</i> , 49 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 991 (2002)..... | 51 |
| Brooke Masters, <i>Investors v. Brokers: Meting Out Quick Justice in Murky World of Arbitration</i> , WASH. POST, July 15, 2003..... | 44 |
| Cheryl Miller, <i>Ford Explorer Settlement Called a Flop</i> , THE RECORDER, July 13, 2009 | 51 |
| Alan Scott Rau, <i>Contracting Out of the Arbitration Act</i> , 8 AM. REV. INT’L ARB. 225 (1997) | 45 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS (1971)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Marc Steinberg, <i>Securities Arbitration: Better for Investors than the Courts?</i> , 62 BROOK. L. REV. 1503 (1996) | 45 |
| Jeffrey Stempel, <i>Forgetfulness, Fuzziness, Functionality, Fairness, and Freedom in Dispute Resolution: Serving Dispute Resolution Through Adjudication</i> , 3 NEV. L.J. 305 (Winter 2002/2003)..... | 44, 46 |
| James Tharin & Brian Blockovich, <i>Coupons and the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 18 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 1443 (2005)..... | 51 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Thomas Willging & Shannon Wheatman, <i>Attorney Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation: What Difference Does it Make?</i> , 81 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 591 (2006) | 51 |
